POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR PATENT OWNER

Patent Owner, Global Touch Solutions, LLC, hereby appoints Steven B.

Kelber and Nathan Cristler to represent Patent Owner in the abovecaptioned *Inter Partes* Review (IPR) and transact all business in the U.S.

Patent and Trademark Office connected therewith (*Inter Partes* Review of U.S. Patent No. 7,329,970 (IPR2015-01173)).

Please address all e-mails and telephone calls to lead and back-up counsel, listed below.

Lead Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Steven B. Kelber	Nathan Cristler
Reg. No. 30,073	Reg. No. 61,736
Attorney for Patent Owner	Attorney for Patent Owner
skelber@labgoldlaw.com	ncristler@cristlerip.com
12005 Sunrise Valley Dr. Suite 203	1801 21st Road North
Reston, VA 20191	Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (240) 506-6702	Tel: (512) 576-5166
Fax: (877) 401-8855	Fax: (877) 401-8855
Back-Up Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
William H. Mandir	Peter S. Park
Reg. No. 32,156	Reg. No. 60,719
Attorney for Patent Owner	Attorney for Patent Owner
wmandir@sughrue.com	pspark@sughrue.com
SUGHRUE MION PLLC	SUGHRUE MION PLLC
2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW	2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 800	Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037	Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 663-7458	Tel: (202) 857-3358
Fax: (202) 293-7860	Fax: (202) 293-7860



Back-Up Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Brian K. Shelton	Fadi N. Kiblawi
Reg. No. 50,245	Reg. No. 61,973
Attorney for Patent Owner	Attorney for Patent Owner
bshelton@sughrue.com	fkiblawi@sughrue.com
SUGHRUE MION PLLC	SUGHRUE MION PLLC
2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW	2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Suite 800	Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037	Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 663-7957	Tel: (202) 663-7386
Fax: (202) 293-7860	Fax: (202) 293-7860

The individual signing below has the authority to execute this document on behalf of Patent Owner, Global Touch Solutions, LLC.

Name: Seokchan Baek

Signature:

Title: President

Company: Global Touch Solutions, LLC

Dated: Aug. 14, 20/5

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the attached POWER OF ATTORNEY in Case IPR2015-01173 and this Certificate of Service are being served on August 14, 2015 by electronic mail upon the following:

Robert Steinberg Matthew J. Moore Gabriel S. Gross Phillip E. Morton DeAnna Allen Joseph M. Drayton **Doris Johnson Hines** Luke McCammon bob.steinberg@lw.com matthew.moore@lw.com gabe.gross@lw.com pmorton@cooley.com dallen@cooley.com jdrayton@cooley.com dori.hines@finnegan.com luke.mccammon@finnegan.com

/Peter S. Park/

Peter S. Park Reg. No. 60,719

